Sundance
Film Festival

2024

From The Sundance Film Festival Accessibility Team

Inclusion is a core value at Sundance Institute, and we are deeply committed to serving artists and
audiences from all communities through all of our programs. We want to ensure all events and
elements are accessible for everyone who attends.

Our Accessibility and Disability Liaison, Laura Benge, collaborates with our internal teams to
maximize the accessibility of our programs for everyone who attends. Laura may assist you or your
team members with:
1. Questions around what to expect with the accessibility in Sundance Hosted venues
2. Implementing accommodation(s) or support in identifying potential accommodation(s) that
may make your experience more comfortable
3. Information around ease of access and belonging at the Festival

It is important to us that you and your team have a comfortable experience and we encourage you to
consider accommodations that could achieve that. These accommodations may include but are not
limited to environmental, social, communication, assistive technology, etc. Our team takes care to
understand individual preferences to curate accommodations to the highest quality possible within our
time and resources.

If you or your team is considering an accommodation request during your time at the Festival, your
Artist Relations Liaison/Public Relations Liaison will set up an introduction email thread with Laura
and will schedule a meet and greet as soon as possible.

Accessibility is an ongoing commitment and we encourage your feedback so that we can continue to
improve our services and create the most accessible experience possible.

Lastly, we want your experience in Utah to be as enjoyable as possible, as a courtesy we’ve included
a few links below to help experience the great cities of Salt Lake City and Park City in an accessible
way.

Thank you,
The Sundance Film Festival Accessibility Team



Salt Lake City Disability Resources

City/County Resources
Utah Transit Authority

Utah Transit Authority ParaTransit Service

Private Entity Resources
Salt Lake City International Airport

Wheelchair Accessible Van Rentals:

Wheelchair Getaways of Utah
United Access

Compassion Mobility (accessible van, mobility scooter, and power wheelchair rentals)

Personalized Transportation Services

Ute Cab Company
Angel MedTrans

Accessible Lodging

The following Hotels advertise themselves as offering “Accessible Rooms.” Of course, many more
hotels or short-term rental accommodations (like VRBO, Airbnb, etc.) may offer accessible services.
Visitors are encouraged to do their own research directly with entities they’re considering booking in.
The following information was pulled from AccessibleGO in September 2023.

The Peery Salt Lake City Downtown Tapestry Collection by Hilton
Under 0.5 miles from Main Street Area
Accessibility Features:

1. Accessible on-site parking 8. Alarm Clock Telephone 16. Lowered Viewports in Guest
2. Property has elevators Ringers Room Doors
3. Service Animals Welcome 9. Bathtub Grab Rails and Seat 17. Mobility accessible rooms
4. Van Accessible on-site 10. Closed Caption TV 18. TTY/TTD Compatible
parking 11. Flashing Door Knockers 19. Toilet Seat at Wheelchair
5. Accessible Entrance to 12. Doors Self-Closing Height
On-Site Business Center, 13. Hearing Accessible Rooms
Fitness Center, and Meeting and/or Kits
Spaces 14. Lever Handles on Guest
6. Accessible Vanities Room Doors
7. Adjustable Height Hand-Held 15. Lowered Electrical Outlets
Shower Wand

Sheraton Salt Lake City

Under 0.5 miles from Main Street Area

Accessibility Features:

1. Accessible on-site parking 3. Service Animals Welcome 4. Van Accessible on-site
2. Property has elevators parking


https://www.rideuta.com/
https://www.rideuta.com/Rider-Info/Accessibility/Accessible-UTA/Paratransit-Services
https://slcairport.com/customer-assistance/accessibility/
https://www.wheelchairgetaways.com/locations/salt-lake-city-ut-222-wheelchair-van-dealer
https://www.braunability.com/unitedaccess/us/en/wheelchair-accessible-vehicle-rentals.html
https://compassionmobility.com/
https://utecabco.com/index.html
https://angelmedtrans.com/services/
https://go.accessiblego.com/signup?gclid=Cj0KCQjwmICoBhDxARIsABXkXlLWpgFXZkP_9lHuo3inY1nAFfCYbNFawqLCvCEiMd-4bNJzDxNYBZkaAvttEALw_wcB
https://www.hilton.com/en/hotels/slcpsup-the-peery-salt-lake-city-downtown/
https://www.marriott.com/en-us/hotels/slcsi-sheraton-salt-lake-city-hotel/overview/

Self-Operating lift or a
sloped entry in swimming
pools

Accessible Entrance to
On-Site Business Center,
Pool, Fitness Center,
Meeting Spaces and
Restaurants

Accessible Vanities
Adjustable Height Hand-Held
Shower Wand

Hyatt Regency Salt Lake City

Under 0.5 miles from Main Street Area

Accessibility Features:

1.
2.
3.

Self-Parking for Cars

Valet Parking

Accessible Transportation
with Advance Notice
Van-Accessible Self-Parking
Accessible hotel areas:
Public Restrooms, Pool,
Fitness Center/Exercise
Facilities, Meeting
Room/Ballroom,

10.
1.
12.
13.
14.

15.

Bathtub Grab Rails & Seat
Closed Caption TV
Flashing Door Knockers
Guest Room and Suites
Doors Self-Closing
Hearing Accessible Rooms
and/or Kits

Lever Handles on Guest
Room Doors

Lowered Deadbolts on
Guest Room Doors

Restaurants, Spa, and
Business Center

Assistive listening devices
for meetings provided upon
request

Accessible guest rooms with
mobility features
Emergency strobe light and
strobe-light smoke detector
Cordless phone

AC Hotel By Marriott Salt Lake City Downtown

Under 0.5 miles from Main Street Area

Accessibility Features:

1.

2.
3.
4

Accessible on-site parking
Property has elevators
Service Animals Welcome
Van Accessible on-site
parking

Accessible Entrance to
On-Site Business Center,
Fitness Center, Meeting
Spaces and Restaurants
Accessible Vanities
Adjustable Height Hand-Held
Shower Wand

8.
9.

10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

Le Méridien Salt Lake City Downtown

About 0.5 miles from Main Street Area

Bathtub Grab Rails
Closed Caption TV

Guest Room and Suites
Doors Self-Closing
Hearing Accessible Rooms
and/or Kits

Lever Handles on Guest
Room Doors

Lowered Deadbolts on
Guest Room Doors
Lowered Electrical Outlets

16.
17.

18.

19.
20.

10.

1.

12.
13.

15.

16.
17.

18.
19.
20.

Lowered Electrical Outlets
Lowered Viewports in Guest
Room Doors

Roll-in Shower

TTY/TTD Compatible

Toilet Seat at Wheelchair
Height

Lowered thermostat and light
switches

Lowered peephole and door
latch

Accessible bathroom
Flat-screen HDTV with
closed-captioning

Lowered Viewports in Guest
Room Doors

Mobility accessible rooms
Non-slip Grab Rails in the
Bathroom

Roll-in Shower

TTY/TTD Compatible

Toilet Seat at Wheelchair
Heigh


https://www.hyatt.com/en-US/hotel/utah/hyatt-regency-salt-lake-city/slcrs?src=adm_sem_crp_chico_crp_ppc_NAM-UnitedStates-UT-SaltLakeCity-HR-SLCRS_google_Evergreen2022_e_hyatt%20regency%20salt%20lake%20city&gclid=CjwKCAjwvrOpBhBdEiwAR58-3HVWbIYgDYaPCaLhtnF0z58sPyJRoPGiXgrJwN-nwrDtAx6CVmSFAhoC-ksQAvD_BwE
https://www.marriott.com/en-us/hotels/slcad-ac-hotel-salt-lake-city-downtown/overview/
https://www.marriott.com/en-us/hotels/slcld-le-meridien-salt-lake-city-downtown/overview/

Accessibility Features:

10.
1.
12.

Accessible on-site parking
Valet parking for vehicles
outfitted for drivers in
wheelchairs

Property has elevators
Accessible Vanities
Adjustable Height Hand-Held
Shower Wand

Alarm Clock Telephone
Ringers

Bathtub Grab Rails and Seat
Closed Caption TV

Flashing Door Knockers

13.

14.

15.

16.

Self Operating lift or a sloped
entry in hotel swimming
pools

Service Animals Welcome

Guest Room and Suites
Doors Self-Closing
Hearing Accessible Rooms
and/or Kits

Lever Handles on Guest
Room Doors

Lowered Deadbolts on
Guest Room Doors

Hyatt Place Salt Lake City Downtown / The Gateway

About 1 mile from Main Street Area

Accessibility Features:

1.

2.
3.
4

o

Accessible parking
Accessible public toilet
Accessible front desk
Accessible business &
fithess center
Lift/sloped entry to pool
Wide doorways 32" +

®

10.
1.

Accessible Tourist Attractions

Tracy Aviary

Hogle Zoo
The Natural History Museum of Utah

Reviews & Support from the local Disability Community

Salt Lake City Public Transportation
Salt Lake City Wheelchair Taxis

5 Accessible Trails In Salt Lake

Utah Association of the Deaf

National Federation of the Blind of Utah

Art Access

Accessible hotel pathways
Accessible restaurant
Emergency strobe light and
strobe light smoke detector
Cordless phone

Swiveling HDTV with
closed-captioning

6.

17.
18.

19.
20.

21.
22.

12.

13.

14.

Park City Disability Resources

City/County Resources
Park City Transit

High Valley Transit

Accessible Entrance to
On-Site Business Center,
Pool, Fitness Center,
Meeting Spaces and
Restaurants

Lowered Electrical Outlets
Lowered Viewports in Guest
Room Doors

Mobility accessible rooms
Roll-in Shower

TTY/TTD Compatible
Toilet Seat at Wheelchair
Height

Lowered thermostat and light
switches

Lowered peephole and door
latch

Accessible bathroom


https://www.hyatt.com/en-US/hotel/utah/hyatt-place-salt-lake-city-downtown-the-gateway/slczd?src=adm_sem_crp_chico_crp_ppc_NAM-UnitedStates-UT-SaltLakeCity-HP-SLCZD_google_Evergreen2022_e_hyatt%20place%20salt%20lake%20city%20downtown&gclid=CjwKCAjwvrOpBhBdEiwAR58-3NlXWNKQQdrtJN0t3HLcNgLp0b3wXBODbXJf_Bv1sSkG2h_1Kk7u_BoC0rMQAvD_BwE
https://tracyaviary.org/accessibility/
https://www.hoglezoo.org/accessibility/
https://nhmu.utah.edu/visit/accessibility
https://wheelchairtravel.org/salt-lake-city/public-transportation/#:~:text=The%20SLC%20city%20bus%20network,and%20two%20wheelchair%20securement%20spaces
https://wheelchairtravel.org/salt-lake-city/taxis/
https://discovernac.org/5-accessible-trails-in-salt-lake/
https://www.uad.org/
https://nfbutah.org/
https://artaccessutah.org/
https://www.parkcity.org/departments/transit-bus/routes-schedules/-fsiteid-1
https://highvalleytransit.org/

Private Entity Resources

Accessible Lodging
The following Hotels advertise themselves as offering “Accessible Rooms.” Of course, many more
hotels or short-term rental accommodations (like VRBO, Airbnb, etc.) may offer accessible services.
Visitors are encouraged to do their own research directly with entities they’re considering booking in.
The following information was pulled from AccessibleGO in September 2023.

Marriott's MountainSide

About 0.5 miles from Main Street Area

Accessibility Features:

1.

2.
3.
4.

DoubleTree by Hilton Park City

Roll-in shower

Bathroom with grab bars
Wide doorways 32" or more
Lift/sloped entry to pool

About 1 mile from Main Street Area

Accessibility Features:

20. Roll-in shower

21. Open bed frame available
22. Wide doorways 32" or more
23. Bathroom with grab bars

Sheraton Park City

© N O

24.
25.
26.
27.

About 2 miles from Main Street Area
Accessibility Features:

1.
2.

o0k

Accessible Vanities
Adjustable Height Hand-Held
Shower Wand

Bathtub Grab Rails

Bathtub Seat

Closed Caption TV

Guest Room and Suites
Doors Self-Closing

Hearing Accessible Rooms
and/or Kits

Hyatt Centric Park City

10.
11.

12.

13.

About 4 miles from Main Street Area
Accessibility Features:

1.

2.
3.
4

Roll-in shower

Open bed frame available
Wide doorways 32" or more
Bathroom with grab bars

© N O

Elevator available
Service animals welcome
All areas level/ramped
Accessible parking

Built-in tub seat

ADA tub with grab bars
Elevator available
Step-free entrance

Lever Handles on Guest
Room Doors

Lowered Deadbolts on
Guest Room Doors
Lowered Electrical Outlets
Lowered Night Guards on
Guest Room Doors
Lowered Viewports in Guest
Room Doors

Mobility accessible rooms

Accessible parking
Service animals welcome
All areas level/ramped
Automated entrance doors

28.
20.

14.

15.
16.
17.

Automated entrance doors

. Step-free entrance

Automated entrance doors
All areas level/ramped

Non-slip Grab Rails in the
Bathroom

Roll-in Shower

TTY/TTD Compatible
Toilet Seat at Wheelchair
Height

Viewports in Guest Room and
Suites Doors

9.

10.
1.

Step-free entrance
Lift/sloped entry to pool
Elevator available


https://go.accessiblego.com/signup?gclid=Cj0KCQjwmICoBhDxARIsABXkXlLWpgFXZkP_9lHuo3inY1nAFfCYbNFawqLCvCEiMd-4bNJzDxNYBZkaAvttEALw_wcB
https://www.marriott.com/en-us/hotels/slcms-marriotts-mountainside/overview/
https://www.hilton.com/en/hotels/slcywdt-doubletree-park-city-the-yarrow/
https://www.marriott.com/en-us/hotels/slcsc-sheraton-park-city/overview/
https://www.hyatt.com/hyatt-centric/slcpc-hyatt-centric-park-city?src=adm_sem_crp_chico_crp_ppc_NAM-UnitedStates-UT-ParkCity-CT-SLCPC_google_Evergreen2022_e_hyatt%20centric%20park%20city&gclid=Cj0KCQjwmICoBhDxARIsABXkXlLpTmBjfPL1y-fvTWpzWihdIft2bwsH9Nv3igB2z-f4T2_Iu2XBUDMaAjMQEALw_wcB

Holiday Inn Express Park City, an IHG Hotel

About 6 miles from Main Street Area
Accessibility Features:

1. Roll-in shower

2. ADA tub with grab bars

3. Wide doorways 32" or more
4. Bathroom with grab bars

Best Western Landmark Inn
About 6 miles from Main Street Area
Accessibility Features:
Bathroom with grab bars
Wide doorways 32" or more
Open bed frame available
Roll-in shower

Built-in tub seat

ARE ol
e e~NO

Accessible Tourist Attractions
National Ability Center

o No O

Service animals welcome
All areas level/ramped
Accessible parking
Elevator available

ADA tub with grab bars
Lift/sloped entry to pool
Elevator available
Service animals welcome

0. All areas level/ramped

10.
1.

11.
12.
13.

Step-free entrance
Automated entrance doors
Lift/sloped entry to pool

Accessible parking
Automated entrance doors
Step-free entrance


https://www.ihg.com/holidayinnexpress/hotels/us/en/park-city/pkcty/hoteldetail
https://www.bestwestern.com/en_US/book/hotels-in-park-city/best-western-plus-landmark-inn/propertyCode.45059.html
https://new.discovernac.org/

